

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,
Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CIVIL RIGHTS UNION IN SUPPORT OF
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT OF
APPELLANT CITIZENS UNITED**

PETER FERRARA
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
175 Cameron Station Blvd.
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 582-8466

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Movie Involves Core Political Speech Which Cannot Be Prohibited or Excessively Burdened.....	7
II. The FEC May Not Regulate the Speech Involved In a Feature-Length Movie as a Broadcast Campaign Ad.....	11
III. This Case Presents Crucial, Urgent Questions of Law Regarding Fundamental Free Speech Rights Which this Court Should Resolve Expeditiously	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Board of Educ. Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	12
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	7, 8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 9, 10
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	8
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	6, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F. 3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	9
